(Neck pain was

ongoing and a bone scan in 2007, revealed two compression fractures in

her neck and a reduction in height of two inches).

6. In 2006, unable to sell her home because of the flooding, savings

gone, Florimonte obtained a second mortgage of forty-nine thousand

dollars ($49,000.00) to avoid filing for bankruptcy.

7. New counsel was hired in 2006, and the process moved forward to

Deposition (which would be cancelled by Borough counsel after

Florimonte’s arrival for Deposition) and Injunction Hearings in 2009.

8. Immediately following the second Injunction Hearing on May 1,